Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

March 31, 1999
SCI 1039.007

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Transmittal of January 1999 Quarterly Monitoring Report
327 34th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Logan:

Transmitted herewith is the January 1999 Groundwater Monitoring report. This report requests a
reduction in the sampling program frequency at the site. Please review the attached report and
provide a response to the Recommended Modifications to the Sampling Program.

If you have any questions, please call either myself or Jeriann Alexander at (925) 299-7960.

Yours very truly,

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Meg Mendoza
Project Engineer
MM:JNA: 1039.007\cvracehs.doc

1 copies submitted

Attachment: Groundwater Monitoring, January 1999 Quarterly Event and Monthly Free
Product Removal, 327 34th Street, Oakland, California, report dated March 31,1999,

cc: Mr. Don Strough, Strough Family Trust of 1983
Mr. Jonathan Redding, Esq., Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, LLP
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Subsurface Consultants, lac,

March 31, 1999
SCI 1039.007

Strough Family Trust of 1983
c/o Mr. Don Strough

P.O. Box 489

Orinda, California 94563

Groundwater Monitoring

January 1999 Quarterly Event and
Monthly Free Product Removal

327 34th Street

Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Strough:

This letter records the results of the January 1999 groundwater monitoring and monthly free
product removal events performed by Subsurface Consultants, Inc. (SCI) at 327 34th Street in
Oakland, California. The location of the property is shown on the Vicinity Map, Plate 1. The site
configuration is shown on the Site Plan, Plate 2.

BACKGROUND

On March 4 and 5, 1993, one 1,000-gallon underground storage tank (UST) containing unleaded
gasoline and one 1,000-gallon UST containing waste oil were removed by KTW & Associates/
Subsurface Environmental Corporation under the direction of Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA). Results of chemical analyses on soil samples collected beneath the
ends of the gasoline UST indicated impacts by total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline,
and toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes. Soil samples from the waste oil UST excavation showed
only relatively low concentrations of TPH as diesel, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.

A soil and groundwater investigation was conducted by GeoPlexus, Inc. in 1993 to assess
petroleum hydrocarbon impacts to groundwater. GeoPlexus, Inc. installed three groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3; see Plate 2). Analytical testing of soil and groundwater
samples from the wells identified impacts from gasoline-range hydrocarbons at two of the wells
(MW-2 and MW-3) located downgradient of the former gasoline UST. Approximately 1/4 inch
of free floating product was observed in well MW-3. The product was reportedly gasoline.
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SCI was retained in September 1997 to evaluate the presence of free floating and dissolved phase
petroleum hydrocarbons in existing wells MW-1 through MW-3. 5CI prepared a Work Plan,
dated January 16, 1998, to install two additional wells. This work was conducted in June 1998.
Results of the subsurface investigation were presented in the Report of Groundwater Monitoring
Activities and Additional Subsurface Investigation, dated November 17, 1998. Quarterly
groundwater monitoring of the 5 on-site wells has been performed by SCI since June 1998.

MONITORING ACTIVITIES
Monthly Free Product Removal

In accordance with the approved Work Plan, separate-phase product thickness and depth-to-water
is measured in all the site wells on a monthly basis. Field forms for the December 1998, January
and February 1999 monthly events are attached. Future reporting of the monthly measurements
will continue on a quarterly basis.

Groundwater Monitoring Event

On January 25 and 26, 1999, the quarterly monitoring event was performed. Depth-to-water and
free product thickness were measured in site wells MW-1 through MW-5. Groundwater and free
product elevation data are summarized in Table 1. All site wells were then purged by removing
water with new disposable bailers. The wells were purged until measurements of pH,
temperature, and conductivity had stabilized. After the wells recharged to within 80 percent of
their initial level, they were sampled with new disposable bailers. Field measurements for carbon
dioxide (CO,) and dissolved oxygen (DO) levels were recorded at the time of sampling. Purge
water was placed in labeled 55-gallon steel drums and left on-site for later disposal.

Groundwater samples were retained in pre-cleaned containers supplied by the analytical
laboratory, which were placed in ice-filled coolers and remained iced until delivery to the
analytical laboratory. Chain-of-custody records accompanied the samples to the laboratory.
Copies of the records are presented with the analytical test report.

CHEMICAL ANALYSES

Chemical analyses of samples were performed by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a state-certified
chemical testing laboratory. A summary of sample preparation and test methods 18 presented
below.
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Sample Preparation Analysis
Analysis Method Method
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TVH) EPA 5030 EPA 8015 Mod.
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX) and EPA 5030 EPA 8260

Methy! Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Groundwater analytical test results are summarized m Table 2. Field sampling forms, analytical
test reports, and chain-of-custody documents are attached.

DISCUSSION OF RESULTS
Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

The gradient near wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 is relatively flat with a 0.17-foot
difference in elevation between the four points. Well MW-5 located approximately 100 feet
southwest of these wells has a groundwater surface elevation about 2 feet lower than those of
wells MW-1 through MW-4; however, we do not believe that the direction of groundwater flow
can be estimated based on this data which is inconsistent with other data available to SCI. Based
on studies conducted by SCI at other sites in the area, the regional groundwater flow direction in
the site vicinity is easterly. Moreover, the change in topography from Pill Hill to Glen Echo
Creek, located approximately 700' east of the site, also suggests the groundwater flow direction
is toward the east-southeast. Finally, a review of the analytical data for petroleum hydrocarbons
in wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 shows a decreasing trend from the source area (MW-2) to
MW-4. Accordingly, given the apparent preferential transport of petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater and the absence of petroleum hydrocarbons in wells MW-1 and MW-5, it is our
professional opinion that groundwater likely moves from the site in an easterly direction.

Free Product

Historically, free product has been detected in two of the site wells MW-2 and MW-3. Free

product was measured only in well MW-2 during this quarter at thicknesses of 0.02 and 0.01 feet
during the December and January events, respectively. A sheen was observed during the
February event. Free product was removed by bailing and placed in a labeled 55-gallon or 10-
gallon container for later disposal. Measurable free product was not detected in the four other site
wells.
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Groundwater Test Results

Elevated levels of gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons (or TVH), BTEX, and MTBE were
detected in groundwater samples from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 during this event.
Concentrations of TVH, BTEX, and MTBE are consistent with results obtained during the
previous event (Table 2). Groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1 and MW-5 did not
detect the presence of TVH, BTEX nor MTBE.

DO readings in all site wells appear to be high enough to support aerobic degradation. CO,
measurements are variable, although levels in well MW-2 have been increasing as measurable
free product levels decrease, which is evidence of active natural biodegradation of petroleum
hydrocarbons. Additionally, pH levels in MW-2 are generally lower than those in other site wells
indicating potential production of organic acids through biological processes. The data trends of
these parameters are supporting evidence of biological processes occurring at the site. These
parameters are summarized in Table 3.

CONCLUSIONS @

Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon compounds are detected in wells with extensive sand
and gravel layers (wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4). Free product appears to be currently
localized in the area of well MW-2. Since commencing with menthly free product removal in
June 1998, the amount of free product detected shows a decreasing trend. Based on the analytical
testing results and DO/CO, data, subsurface conditions at the site appear to indicate that
biodegradation is occurring.

RECOMMENDED MODIFICATIONS TO THE SAMPLING PROGRAM

Based on a review of analytical data generated to date, SCI recommends reducing the sampling
frequency at the site. The data from all wells has been relatively consistent over time. Since FP
on-site has been reduced to a sheen in MW-2, SCI recommends changing the FP removal
schedule from monthly to quarterly. Additionally, SCI recommends that the sampling frequency
of wells MW-1, MW-4 and MW-5 be reduced from quarterly to semi-annually, and that the
sampling frequency of wells MW-2 and MW-3 be reduced from quarterly to annually as it is not
cost effective to continue monitoring a known condition. If approved, the next free product
removal event will occur in April 1999 and the next groundwater sampling event will occur in
July 1999, The recommended sampling program 1s outlined in Table 4.
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Please review the data in this report and prepare a letter commenting on the requested
modification to the monitoring program. If you have any questions, please call either of the
undersigned at (925) 299-7960.

Yours very truly,
Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

AN AT \f;";ﬂkg—z o
o <

Meg Mendoza
Engineer in Training XE100785

AR

Fo *~ Jeriann N. Alexander;
Civil Engineer 40469 (expires 3/31/03)
Registered Environmental Assessor 03130 (expires 6/30/99)

MM:JNA:rm 1039.007\qtr199.doc
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Attachments:
Table 1 - Groundwater and Free Product Elevation Data
Table 2 - Summary of Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Groundwater
Table 3 - Summary of Carbon Dioxide, Dissolved Oxygen and pH in Groundwater
Table 4 - Proposed Groundwater Sampling Program
Plate 1 - Vicinity Map
Plate 2 - Site Plan
Field Forms- December 1998 through February 1999
Analytical Test Reports
Chain-of-Custody Documents

cc: Ms. Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Jonathan Redding, Esq.
Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, LLP
1221 Broadway, 12th Floor
Oakland, California 94612
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON
CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER
327 34TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater Ethyl- Total 0il &
Elevationt TVH TEH Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Grease

Location Date (feet)  (ugM (g (ugM (gM  (ugM (g @gl) (mgh)

MW-1 7/27/93 7921 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5
10/2/97  78.78 <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 -
6/30/98 81.79 24 -- <0.5 <0.5 2.1 0.55 2.1 --
10/1/98  80.07 <50 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 --
1/25/99  80.38 <50 -- <1.6 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <20 --
MWw-2 7/27/93 7917 120,000 - 10,000 27,000 2,900 20,000 -- -
10/2/97 7836 * - * * * * * *
6/30/98 81.58 72,000 -- 7,300 18,000 2,500 15,600 5,500 --
10/1/98 7975 84,000  -- 6,400 17,600 2,600 17,000 2,000 -
1/25/99 8048 130,000 - 9,000 26,000 3,800 27,506 35,800 --
MW-3 7/27/93 7901 330,000 - 9,100 24,000 5300 33,000 -- -
10/2/97 78.58 36,000 - 4,200 11,000 1,800 10,600 3,500 --
6/30/98 81.82 51,000 - 4,800 11,000 1,200 7,100 3,900 --
10/1/98 7996 38,000 - 3,900 8,500 1,200 6,000 2,300 -
1/25/99 80.50 51,000 - 4,000 10,000 1,200 6,700 2,900 .-
MW-4 6/30/98 81.72 10,000 -- 2,200 930 850 2,100 1,800 -
10/1/98 - 79.91 1,100 - 570 46 130 36 1,300 -
1/26/99  80.33 290 - 230 <8.3 <83 <83 1,300 -
MW-5 6/30/98  78.69 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 -
10/1/98 7795 <50 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 -
1/26/99 78.29 <50 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 -
NOTES:

TVH = Total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline

TEH = Total extractable hydrocarbons as diesel

MTBE= Methyl tertiary butyl ether

-- = Not analyzed

mg/l = milligrams per liter

ug/l = mjcrograms per liter

ND = Not detected at concentrations above reporting Hmits

* = This sample contained free-product which was found to resemble weathered gasoline
as determined by fuel fingerprint analysis.

= Arblirary datum

1039.007QTRO199.X1LS
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER AND FREE PRODUCT ELEVATION DATA
327 34TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Depth to Product  Groundwater Product
Monitoring Groundwater  Thickness Elevation  Elevation
Well Date  Elevation' (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-1 7/27/93 100.00 20.7%° NA 79.21 NA
10/2/97 21.22 -- 78.78 --
6/30/98 18.21 -- 81.79 --
7/29/98 18.74 -- 81.26 -
8/26/98 19.28 -- 80.72 -
10/1/98 19.93 - 80.07 --
10/30/98 20.22 - 79.78 -
11/30/98 19.99 - 80.01 -
12/28/98 19.81 -- 80.19 --
1/25/99 19.62 - 80.38 --
2/26/99 17.18 -- 82.82 --
MW-2 7/27/93  101.27 22.10° NA 79.17 NA
10/2/97 22.91 0.43 7836 78.79
6/30/98 19.69 0.45 81.58 82.03
7/29/98 20.11 0.29 81.16 81.45
8/26/98 20.54 0.08 80.73 80.81
10/1/98 21.52 0.42 79.75 80.17
10/30/98 21.54 0.10 79.73 79.83
11/30/98 21.21 0.04 80.06 80.10
12/28/98 21.10 0.02 80.17 80.19
1/25/99 20.80 0.01 80.47 80.48
2/26/99 18.00 sheen 83.27 -
MW-3 7/27/93 101.29 22.28% 0.02 79.01 79.03
10/2/97 22,71 0.03 78.58 78.61
6/30/98 19.47 -- 81.82 --
7/29/98 20,01 - 81.28 --
8/26/98 20,62 - 80.67 --
10/1/98 21.33 - 79.96 --
10/30/98 21.62 - 79.67 -
11/30/98 21.31 - 79.98 -
12/28/98 21.15 0.06 80.14 80.20
1/25/99 20.79 - 80.50 --
2/26/99 18.02 - 83.27 --

1039.00TQTRO1992. XLS
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER AND FREE PRODUCT ELEVATION DATA
327 34TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Depth to Product  Groundwater Product
Monitoring Groundwater Thickness Elevation Elevation

Well Date  Elevation' (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-4 6/30/98 98.65 16.93 -- 81.72 --
7/29/98 17.48 - 81.17 --
8/26/98 18.65 - 80.00 -
10/1/98 18.74 - 79.91 -~
10/30/98 19.02 - 79.63 -
11/30/98 18.74 -- 79.91 -
12/28/98 18.60 -- 80.05 -
1/25/99 18.32 -- 80.33 -
2/26/99 15.81 - 82.84 -
MW-5 6/30/98 100.9 20.60 -- 80.30 --
7/29/98 21.52 -- 79.38 -
8/26/98 2221 -- 78.69 --
10/1/98 22,95 -- 77.95 --
10/30/98 23.23 -- 77.67 --
11/30/98 23.13 -- 7777 -
| 12/28/98 23.18 - 77.72 --
| 1/25/99 22.61 - 78.29 -
2/26/99 19.78 - 81.12 -

! Elevations are referenced to monitoring well MW-1, with an assumed datum of 100.00 feet.

? Measurements by others
-- Product not observed
NA = Data not available

1039.007WQTROI99.XILS
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TABLE 3
UMMARY OF CARBON DIOXIDE, DISSOLVED OXYGEN AND pH IN GROUNDWATER
327 34TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Carbon Dioxide Dissolved Oxygen pH
Field Field Laboratory Field Laboratory
Location Date (mg/l) (mg/Mh) (mg/) {mg/1) (mg/)
MW-1 6/30/98 204 5 5.1 6.16 6.4
10/1/98 192 3.6 -- 6.49 --
1/25/99 - 34 -- 6.72 --
MW-2 6/30/98 185 22 - 5.98 -
10/1/98 230 2.7 - 6.47 -
1/25/99 386 0.3 - 6.69 --
MW-3 6/30/98 300 2.2 3.2 6.03 6.6
10/1/98 240 2.1 -- 6.65 -
1/25/99 238 1.2 - 7.01 -
MW-4 6/30/98 222 2.6 3.5 6.18 6.6
10/1/98 320 34 - 6.71 -
1/26/99 475 6.7 - 7.00 n-
MW-5 6/30/98 220 4.3 -- 6.1 -
10/1/98 256 4.8 - 6.71 --
1/26/99 303 9.7 - 7.04 -

NOTES:
mg/l = milligrams per liter
-- = test not requested

F039.00MQTRA192.XLS
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TABLE 4
PROPOSED GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM
327 34TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

| Water Levels
| Well TVH TEH BTEX/MTBE and FP
ID EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8260 Removal
MW-1 SA SA SA Q
MW-2 A A A Q
1 MW-3 A A A Q
MW-4 SA SA SA Q
MW-5 SA SA SA Q
NOTES:

TVH = total volatile hydrocarbons

TEH = total extractable hydrocarbons

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes
MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

SA = semiannually (July, January)

A = annually (January)

Q = quarterly (April, July, October, January)

1039.00MQTRO199 XLS




©1995 Thomas Bros. Maps

N
APPROXIMATE SCALE [feet)
0 800 1 6|00

VICINITY MAP

Sl

327 34TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

1039.007

DATE APPROVE
3M1/99 At




LEGEND

Limits of site structures
Monitoring well location
Groundwater elevation (1/25/99)
Boring location

Approximate location of former underground
storage tank

Inferred groundwater flow direction

34TH STREET

Approximate location of
former dispenser)oump

M\Mz#" i )
1 8047 80.38 ;
Mm;ws g DEALER LOT
4505 > g
g MW-4 /
80.33 o
@B_S Vi Approximate location
Pl of current undergfound
ENGINE TUNE-UP SERVICE 0% culvert and formér tributary
REPAIR ELECTRICAL o 5
LUBE T
g
€
]
MW-5
8.29
X APPROXIMATE SCALE (feet
P ],ﬁo SITE PLAN
327 34TH STREET PLATE
Subsurface Consultants, Inc. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Geotechnical & Environmental Engmeers JOB NUMBER DATE APPROVED
1039.007 1/3/09 ;%Maé/(‘




“- . -  GROUNDWATER DEPTHS -

ProjectName: - 32F  24™ (4 O abiend

JObNo-_: . o ——— = ..-..v_.,__,__‘.c_'gq ‘. 66-.-_1.'._-... _— [V S _ P — — -
Measured by: - O T
T Groundwater '
Well ....Date Time Depth ' Camments

ML) = | 122118 | 1563 14.81\ re prodods

M- 2 S 16 20,10 g B0 ccauct bypasic . batl Ledlonbio |

mus-3 S asas (Tefeferaid by o Mt T

MLo - ljf l.SLS L% -(BD fus ?rnéws—

W\Ld"j ‘530 2.5, I& o pro’c\.otak




< T CoT

) GHOUN_DWATER DEPTHS -

ProiectName: . - 32 % 24007 - :

,JOb,Nc,’,._:_ e —— — _A__“_djq‘_ l q%_ e S EE LI _' 5 Cmmm = s Tt e et et atms s DD
Measwredby: __ fofts L) o (S

3

' o Groundﬁrater
Well ....Date Time Depth . Comments
: (feet) :

-t \ilSI“f':T L (4. 62 CAnede oo RiedeckeoMinig ¥

o2 s 44 AR 26 R0 tC

M- (4259 | S 12603 «

ww-4. [ ilas ge {1123 18, . ) "
M-S Jvhs/gq fvido 22 60 u




WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name:  32% 34“"‘5Tru‘1‘0,ﬂrr\q‘.§Well Number: MGI=-A

Job No.: \O3A. 00}

Well Casing Diameter: O inch
Sampled By: (\rd\\\r\ Lld \Fc_. Date: s las
TOC Elevation; Weather: C\wereasT
Depth to Casing Bottom (below TOC) 2.0 feet
Depth to Groundwater (below TOC) Q. 62 feet
Feet of Water in Well L2 28 feet
Depth to Groundwater When 80% Recovered 2.2 O feet
Casing Volume (feet of water x Casing DIA 2 x 0.0408) 2.0 gallens
Depth Measurement Method Tape & Paste  / E!ectronm /  Other
w
Free Product
Purge Methed Te ‘Q\ca_g. baddes
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Conductivity |
Gallons Removed pH Temp (@) (micromhos/cm) Salinity S% Comments
zﬂ .
o 6.4 (,eg—; L KT
2 ovB  AEE  q3.98 ©
4’ G ‘6 \ ‘ ?‘\Z 17
Q 672 3.2 ==
C).z": -1 PPW\_
Totzl Gallens Purged 6.8 CO 3 = IRA 06w~ galiens
Depth to Groundwater Before Sampiing (below TOGC) W 49 feet

Sampling Method

Te O b Nee

Containers Usad 3
40 mi liter pint
PLATE
log NUMBER CATe APPAOVED
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WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: 323 247 St Welt Number: Mw-2
Job No.: LG, r:;cs_ 3 Well Casing Diameter: 2.0 inch
Sampled By: Q, sha Loo | & Date: | 2siad
TOC Elevation: Weather: Cscd )
Depth to Casing Bottom (below TOG) /5—3 O feet
Depth to Groundwater (below TOC) 2.5.30 feet
Feet of Water in Well 12,20 feet
Depth to Groundwater When 80% Recaovered 1% 14 fest
Casing Votume (feet of water x Casing DIA # x 0.0408) L AR gallons
Depth Measurement Method (‘Fépam / @ctronic Sound;em QOther
Free Product ‘ :
Purge Method
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
’/ S _ Conductivity
Gallons Removed , pH Temp (°c) {micromhos/cm) Salinity 5% ”&gc:}rmir:;sw ot
o CeB SR 290 STrovy OO
2 U aen _18S _400 Aese o |
4 G-86 .5 4o
& €63 %3 & S l//
Total Gatlens Purged © galions
Depth to Groundwater Befare Sampiiﬁg (below TOQC) R = feet
Sampling Method Te e kocu)u-z\
Containers Used + 02 G Erem
40 ml liter pint Cay,™ 386ppay
PLATE
Subsurface Consultants o R




WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: 2 &7 24™ S~ Well Number: M-8
Job No.: LONA. ¢t Well Casing Diameter: PR inch
sampled By: ___Achn (at’R Date: 12519%
TOC Elevation: Weather: Cleaey cagl
Depth ta Casing Bottom (below TOC) 3.0 feet
Depth to Groundwater {below TOC) 20.79 feet
Feet of Water in Well 2 21 feet
Depth to Groundwater When 80% Recovered 2327 feet
Casing Volume (feet.of water x Casing DIA 2 x 0.0408) 1.a% gallons
Depth Measurement Method (ape a Pade ! m /  Other
S — \-..._‘_____,_../
Free Product None
Purge Mathod e Plaw bea\tn
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Conductivity
Gallons Removed pH Temp (°c) (micromnos/cm) Salinity S% Comments
C A enr
o 2% 18\ Sisg | \STey MEedeC
2 G¢.8% LR 2 6 Gere "
4 7.02 {2 LA
S 7.0\ LR.% LESuO
- Coy F23hpe
Oy = LWL e
Total Gallons Purged 5 gallons
Depth to Groundwater Before Sampiing (below TOC) ZZARE feet
Sampling Method Te Ll e en,
Containers Used +
40 mi fiter pint

PLATE
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WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: 2 ¥ 3“’[& S well Number: - thid— G

JobNo.: G323, <G '3<~ ' Well Casing Diameter: 2. inch

Sampled By: JECS, Date: \J2¢/94

TOC Elevation: Weather: _Flitawy Buangid R R L

Depth to Casing Bottom (below TOG) e o feet

Depth to Groundwater (below TQC) \B.>72 feet

Feet of Water in Well \L. 63 - feet

Depth to Groundwater When 80% Recovered PESVE N faet

Casing Volume (feet of water x Casing DIA  x 0.0408) 0. % gallons

Depth Measurement Method m ! m / Other
~—___

Free Product NG

Furge Method Tt-?\.o - b@-\\&n

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Conductivity B

Gallons Removed pH Temp (°c} {micremhos/cm) Salinity 5% Comments

o G4k 1B 1z St aten

2 2.5 1®.X 75 Yedow Tvend

4 Toy R@S 286 \\/

G To0 245 &0
Total Gallons Purged S gallons
Depth to Groundwater Before Sampling (below TOC) i€.25 feet
Sampling Methad T ‘p‘_\cw bt

‘ o= (el
Cantainers Used + : : Caqy 2 15 ppu,
40 ml iiter pint

PLATE
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WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name:  227% 4™ Jv Well Number: _ THWI - S
Job Na.: fo34q. Qy:;’ff- ' Well Casing Diameter: ~_O inch
Sampled By: __Qghn WO afe Date: 124198
TOC Elevation: Weather: Weuuyevetaw bk Q cur i e\
Depth to Casing Battom (below TOG) B 1.oOo feet
Depth to Groundwater (below TOC) 226\ feet
Feet of Water in Well 8.3 feet
Depth to Groundwater When 80% Recovered 2.2 feet
Casing Volume (feet of water x Casing DIA ? x 0.04C8) L D> gallons
Deptn Measurement Method @ / Electr;nic Sounder [/  Other
Free Product e
Furge Method T Q o \Qc\,\‘ﬁ/\
FIELD MEASUREMENTS ~d
’ Conductivity Slows Rechert
Gallens Removed pH Temp {°c) (micromhos/icm) Salinity S% Comments
Q 1. 36 8. % 2D Cleat , g OIS
2 7-4b ga 3o e
4 o \Q. 6 10
gs 7.04 & & 290 =
Total Galiens Purged > gallons
Depth ta Groundwater Before Sampling (below TCC) 5.0\ faet
Sampling Method TePlerm ool
Containers Used Es ?;l: aren
40 ml fitar pint 1= 43 pem
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Subsurface Consultants

FIELD REPORT Sheet __/ of _/
» REPORT NO.
PROJECT: 3x7 3¥%% O JOB NO: _/435 497
PERSONNEL PRESENT: oJ A2 inuffon DATE: _2/2¢/29
HOURS - From: To: From: To: TOTAL HRS:_ = /)
EQUIPMENT INUSE: _wly , Tep oo
TYPE QOF SERVICES PROVIDED: [J Exploration [ Field Density Testing
[ Site Meeting : [ Construction Observation o _mMFFE
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Curtis & Tompkins, L1d., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Flﬁh Street, Berkeiey, CA 94710, PhOﬂe (5'I 0) 486- 0900 Fox [51 O] 486 0532

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

Subsurface Consultants
3736 Mt. Diable Blvd.
Suite 200
Lafayette, CA 245493

Date: 03-FEB-99
Lab Job Numkber: 137677
Project ID: 1039.007
Location: 327 34th St.

Tzt B,
Reviewsd by: J///E%;f/ f /‘?

Reviewad by:

This package may be reprocduced only in its entirety.




Cb Curtis & Taragking l4d 2

'Tvﬁ;Tdtal Volatile Hydrocarbons PR

Client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA B015M
Project#: 1039.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: 327 34th St.

Bromofluorobenzene %REC 122 108 103 122

| !
| sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted Analyzed Moisture |
L i
I i |
| 137677-001 MW-1 46006 01/25/99  01/30/99  01/30/99 |
| 137677-002 MW-2 46044 01/25/93  02/02/99 02/02/99 |
| 137677-003 MW-3 46044 01/25/99 02/02/99 02/02/99 ]
] 137677-004 MW-4 46006 01/26/99 01/30/9% 01/30/99 ’
L !
Matrix: Water
u g
| Analyte Units 137677-001 137677-002 137677-003 137677-004 |
| Diln Fac: 1 25 25 1 |
L |
1 1
| Gasoline C7-C12 ug/L <50 130000 51000 290 |
r |
| Surrogate i
L !
' 1
[ Trifluorotoluene $REC 106 83 89 104 |
I |
L I




Sample Name :

RE,137677-002D, 46044, TVH ONLY,

Chromatogram

Sample #: pH=1

Page 1 of 1

FileName : G:\GCOS\DATA\O33§010.raw Date : 2/2/99 06:19 PM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 2/2/99 05:52 PM
Start Time : 0.0¢ min End Time : 26.80 min Low Point : 16.04 mV High Point : 26C.04 mV
Scale Factor: -1.0 Plot COffsetb: 10 mVv Plot Scale: 250.0 mV
Response [mV]
—n — — —_— ] () [ 3
5 s 8 3 o2 5 & & g 5 & &
o Sl bl di ot ||F|m\\ b b
Ei }:PCB
= 14867
= = 18 205
:% :Eﬁgis%:::rﬂﬂu V7 56
% — 328 - 258
e
E %§ 480
— {_ﬁfb_'
- =563 502
= *%:r
= ; e 648
= j?j
P "STRIFLUO _ =508 8.41
= =10.18 — 10.4
T = 13.92
5 = — : 142
- - _ . __ 151
© —JBROMOF N 16.44
- _17.16
— S =755 e 17.43
o S — 1811
- — - S — 185
- __19.61
- e 20.05
’ T §F52
= ,ngmf%%
= 229 4861
— 3.22
- 2362
B
= ?ﬂé;ﬂpisw
S 7 25.99




Chromatogram

b

Sample Name : RR,137677-0023D, 46044, TVE ONLY, Sample #: pH=1 Page 1 of 1
FileName : @:\GCOS5\DATA\033G01ll.raw Date : 2/2/99% (6:55% PM

Method : 'TVHBTXE Time of Injectiom: 2/2/8%9 06:31 PM

Start Time : 0.00 min End Time 1 26.8C min Low Point : 10.C6 mV High Point : 260.06 mv
Scale Factor: -1.0 Plot Offset: 10 mV Plot Scale: 250.0 mV

Response [mV]

x s 8 & 2 B & 8 & 8 ¥ & 3
o N e A R I AR A N mn
= :t+ca
= = 1491 63 1
—_— =706 )
- et ¥y . 19
= '?532%1
& g
- %%g? o ] 6.49
E -
(wiiTRFLU047 igéigi—m_ﬁ 3 8.41
=~ oy (V1]
5= s . e _ e 104
= 4?11g3
=
é e e e 14.2
15.18
’E 18.57




Sample Name :

W,137677-004F, 46006, TVH ONLY

Chromatogram

Sample #: PH<2 Page 1 of 1

FileName : @i \GCOS\DATA\D29C029 . raw Date : 1/30/9% 10:15 PM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 1/30/99 09:48 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.80 min Low Point : 11.92 wv High Point : 261.92 mV
Scale Factar: -1.0 Plot Offget: 12 mV Plot Scale: 250.0 mV
Responze [mV]
— — u— — —_ ] ™~ () N
[ [} 3 = (o)) -] ~3 Ea [@)]
o> s ) o & = = :
. i :limlm l m\w[lnn\ et \\f NN
—] L+CB
_— i
- Eéfiié%égi::il;gﬂ 1.69 1.91
— j e — : 2.12
E L 100
= LT ___ 298
- ; - - -3.07 ;.3.32
D Biassech: PP
= e — 4 47
= £§§E§;7 .
—— =088 . 5.11
E E Rl -8 5:5——6—2—/;
= 740
- TRIFLUO - g.ag 8.02
= = 0-egg
e -&@g
- 8,56
= 237
5 3 2gi
3 3
i 243,
3 . F\E.B 51
R L1474
= L 15.7
5—|BROMOF — jfj‘s.i 16.02
=
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Chromatogram

[

Sample Name : CCV/LCS,0C90039,98WSE813,46044, Sample #: GAS Page
FilelName : G:\GCO5\DATA\033G001.raw Date : 2/2/9%9 (5:00 PM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 2/2/99 10:46 AM

Start Time : ¢.00 min End Time ; 26.80 min Low Point : 15.14 mv High Point :

Scale Factor: -1.0 Plot Offset: 15 mV Plot 3Scale: 250.0 mv

Response [mV]

~ e
jam} ]
L)
|

] Pl (o] @ s]

) (o]

i i = ’ o2 { |
uﬂniuuﬁawuhiuuwihu:hnu-:A

T H Q !
ISUIRINT

09,
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v
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081

tl

x —JI
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14

L
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265.14 mV

g1

Lllnd
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. %" '
ng:ﬁ T .05
CTTRIFLUO . e e 837

1

10.37

oo —_ 1016 i
- e 10.81
e —

R i > 14.19

P ZBROMOF . oo e 1642

e 17,41

ot 18.55
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Curtis & Toragking ld. 2

Location: 327 34th St.

" - ]
i TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbons o

f 1
| Client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA 8015M |
| Project#: 103%.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030 |
| 1
| )

Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted Analyzed Moisture

137677-005 MW-5 45006 01/26/99 01/30/99 01/30/99

o —— ey —

Matrix: Water

| 1
| Analyte Units 137677-005 |
| Diln Fac: 1 '
I J
F !
| Gasoline C7-Cl2 ug/L <50 |
! |
| Surrogate |
- %
| Trifluorotoluene $REC 70 |
| Bromoflucrobenzene $REC 107 |
l J




Lab #: 137677 BATCH QC REPORT Cb Curtis & Taragking, ldd. 1

TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbons -

Client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA BO15M
Project#: 1039.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: 327 34th sSt.

METHOD BLANK =

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 01/23/99
Batch#: 46006 Analysis Date: 01/29/99
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

MB Lab ID: QC89321

Bromofluorocbenzene 107 59-162

r |
| Analyte Result |
} I
| Gasoline C7-C12 <50 |
I |
| Surrcgate 3Rec Recovery Limitsg

| |
| |
| Trifluorotcluene 95 59-162 |
| |
L ]




Lab #: 137677 BATCH QC REPORT Curtis & Torrgking, lad, 1

TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbonngi'T

Client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA BO15M

|
|
|
|

Diln Fac: 1

1

l

|

|

Project#: 1039.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030 |
Location: 327 34th St. |
i |
| METHOD BLANK |
— {
! Matrix: Water Prep Date: 02/02/99 |
| Batch#: 46044 ‘ Analysis Date: 02/02/99 |
| Units: ug/L ]
| !
L |

MB Lab ID: QC3S0080

Bromefluorobenzene 117 59-162

| 1
| Analyte Result E
| j
| Gasoline C7-C12 <50 |
| {
i Surrogate $Rec Recovery Limits |
| |
| 1
| Trifluorotoluene 98 59-162 _|
| 1




Lab #: 137677 BATCH QC REPORT Cb Curis & T@apgeing ltd 1

 :‘;VTVﬁ—Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

Client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA 8015M
Projecti#: 1039%9.007 Prep Methaod: EPA 5030

;7 LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE - -

Matrix: Water Prep Date: p1/29/99
Batchi#: 46006 Analysis Date: 01/29/99
Units: ug/L

I

|

|

-

|

!

| Location: 327 34th St.
}

l

|

I

|

|

|

| Diln Fac: 1
|

LCS Lab ID: QCB93%20

f )
| analyte Result Spike Added  %Rec #  Limits

- |
| Gasoline Cc7-C12 2030 2000 102 80-119 |
I |
| Surrogate %Rec Limits |
{ |
| Trifluorotoluene 126 59-162 I
| Bromofluorobenzene 114 59-162 {
L ]

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits
Spike Recovery: 0 out of 1 outside limits




Lab #: 137677 BATCH QC REPORT Curlis & Tcrapking, Lédf 1

: TﬁHjTQtai'Volatile Hydrocarbons

Client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA 8015M
Project#: 1039.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030

Location: 327 34th St.

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 02/02/99
Batch#: 46044 Analysis Date: 02/02/99
Units: ug/L

|

|

|

1

|

|

|

—_—— |
" 'LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RE
|

|

|

|

|

Diln Fac: 1

LCS Lab ID: QC9005%9

T 1
| Analyte Result Spike Added %Rec #  Limits |
L |
I 1
| Gasoline C7-C12 1867 2000 93 80-119 |
i |
I 1
| surrogate $Rec Limits |
| |
| |
| Trifluorotoluene 116 59-162 |
| Bromofluorobenzene o8 59-162 |
L )

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits
Spike Recovery: 0 out of 1 outside limits




Curtis & Torapéking, b 1

Lab #: 137677 BATCH QC REPORT

r — _ 1
| TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

! ta. !
I 1
| client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA 8015M

| Project#: 1039.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030

| Location: 327 34th St. |
| ]
I - : ]
| MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX:SPIXE DUPLICATE

I . S : |
I |
| Field ID: MW-5 Sample Date: 01/26/99

| Lab ID: 137677-005 Received Date: 01/26/99 |
| Matrix: Water Frep Date: 01/30/99

| Batch#: 46006 Znalysis Date: 01/30/99 |
| Units: ug/L |
| Diln Fac: 1 '
1 J
MS Lab ID: QCB9924

T I
| Analyte Spike Added Sample MS $Rec # Limits |
| ]
I [}
| Gascline C7-Ca2 2000 <590 1988 99 71-131 |}
% |
| surrogate %Rec Limits |
| |
[ i
| Trifluorotoluene 106 59-162 !
| Bromofluocrobenzens 113 59-162 ]
| J
MSD Lab ID: QC89925

I 1
| Analyte Spike Added  MSD $Rec # Limits RED # Limit |
| I
I 1
| Gasoline C7-C12 2000 2105 105 71-131 6 26

I i
| Surrogate %Rec Limits |
| -
| Trifluorotoluene 93 59-162 |
| Bromofluorcbenzene 111 59-162 |
L i

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits

RPD: 0 out of 1 outside limits

0 out of 2 outside iimits

Spike Recovery:




Lab #: 137677 BATCH QC REPORT Curtis & Taragking, tad, 1

—

TVH-Total Veolatile Hydrocarbkons

Client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA BO15M
Project#: 1039.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: 327 34th St.

Field ID: ZZZZZZ Sample Date: 01/31/99

Lab ID: 137755-002 Received Date: 02/01/99
Matrix: Water Prep Date: 02/03/99
Batchit: 46044 Analysis Date: 02/03/99
Units: ug/L

1

|

%

|

|

|

—— {

'MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE = == - . i
) B |

|

|

|

|

|

Diln Fac: 1 |
|

e e — — e T et i —— — T

MS Lab ID: QC20063

1 1
| Analyte Spike Added Sample MS $Rec #  Limits |
| i
| t
| Gasoline C7-C12 2000 <50 1743 87 71-131 |
| |
| Surrogate %Rec Limits |
L l
| Trifluorotoluene 119 59-162 |
| Bromofluorcbenzene 107 59-162 [
| |

MSD Lab ID: QC2006&4

I 1
| Analyte Spike Added  MSD $Rec # Limits RPD # Limit |
1 _ |
| |
| Gasoline C7-C12 2000 1832 92 71-131 5 26

- |
| Surrogate $Rec Limits |
| |
l |
| Triflucrotoluene 124 59-162 |
| Bromofluorobenzene 109 59-162 |
1 A

+

Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
Values outside of QC limits

RPD: 0 ocut of 1 outside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 2 cutside limits

*




CurtisBaftsmpking, Lid.

Bromcfluorchenzene 95 84-115

F i
j Aromatic Volatile Organics
] EPA 8020 Analyte List |
| 4
[ 1
| Client:  Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPR 8260A
| Project#: 1039.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030 |
| Location: 327 34th St. |
| |
| 1
| Field ID: MW-1 Sampled: 01/25/389 |
| Lap ID: 137677-001 Received: 01/25/99
| Matrix: Water Extracted: 01/27/99 |
| Batch#: 45933 Analyzed: 01/27/99
| Units: ug/L |
| Diln Fac: 1 |
) — : |
| Analyte R Result o * Reporting Limit
- - — - |
| MTBE ND 2.0 |
| Benzene ND 1.9 |
| Toluene ND 1.0 |
| Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 |
| m,p-Xylenes ND 1.0 |
| o-Xylene ND 1.0 |
L S — — %
| Surrogate ff;Tfi _ $Recovery . L - Recovery Limits
— _ s _ P _ I
1,2-Dichloroethane-~d4 120 85-121
Toluene-ds 101 52-110 |
|
|




Curtis Belrenpkindg Lid,

_Arcmatic Volatile Organics
- EPA B020 Analyte List

Client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Mathod: EPA 8260A
Project#: 1033.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: 327 34th St.

R e

Bromoflucrobenzene 92 g84-115

1
|
|
i
|
|
l
E

Field ID: MW-2 Sampled: 01/25/99 |
Lab ID:  137677-002 Received: 01/26/99 ]
Matrix:  Water Extracted: 01/28/99 |
Batch#: 45958 Analyzed: 01/28/99 i
Units: ug/L |
Diln Fag: 200
— S .
| Analyte ' " "Result Reporting Limit ]
{ ST ) |
i i
| MTBE 5800 400 |
| Benzene 2000 200 |
| Toluene 26000 200 |
| Ethylbenzene 3800 200 ]
| m,p-Xylenes 15000 200 |
| o-Xylene 8500 200 |
| |
[ : . . 1
| Surrogate '%Rébovery " Recovery Limits @ ‘il
| o - S |
[ ]
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 121 85-121 |
| Toluene-ds 98 82-110 |
[ |
L |




Curtis Bakperkirsf LT,

Aromatic Volatilé Organics
EPA 8020 Analyte List

T

Client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA 8260A
| Project#: 1039.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030
| Location: 327 34th St.
—
Field ID: MW-3 Sampled: 01/25/99
Lab ID: 137677-003 Received: 01/26/99
Matrix: Water Extracted: 01/28/99
Batch#: 459483 Analyzed: 01/28/99
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 66.67

MTBE 2800 130
Benzene 4000 67
Toluene 10000 67
Ethylbenzene 1200 67
m,p-Xylenes 4500 67
o-Xylene 2200 &7
Surrogate - $Recovery: i Recovery Limits
1,z2-Dichloroethane-d4 121 85-121
Toluene-ds 104 92-110

1

|

|

|

|

|

|

I

|

|

|

|

|

|

. — . |
Analyte Result__': o Reporting Limit _ |
|

|

|

|

}

|

|

|

!

|

|
Bromofluorobenzene 91 B4-115 |
]

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|




htd

Curtis Betfoenpkind Lid,

Aromatic Volatile Crganics
EPA 8020 Analyte List

Client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA 8260a
Project#: 1039.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030

Location: 327 34th St.

Bromofluorobenzene 24 84-115

[ 1
| |
| |
% i
| |
| |
| |
| I
| Field ID: MW-4 Sampled: 01/26/59 |
| Lab ID: 137677-004 Received: 01/26/99 i
| Matrix:  Water Extracted: 01/28/99 f
| Batchi#: 45983 Analyzed: 01/28/99 i
| | Units: ug/L |
| Diln Fac: 8.333 |
H - — %
| Analyte _ Co T v Result Reporting Limit |
} i R ; 4
| MTBE 1300 17 |
| Benzene 230 8.3 |
| Toluene ND B.3 |
| Ethylbenzene ND 8.3 |
| m,p-Xylenes ND 8.3 |
| o-Xylene ND 8.3 |
| -
r — ; B |
| Surrogate S e 'ﬁ:%Recdvery - Recovery Limits e
¢ : L e L |
; |
i 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 85-121
| Toluene-ds 100 92-110 [
| E
L H




Curtis Beteenpkires L.

Aromatic Volatilé-Organics
EPA 8020 Analyte List

Client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA B260A
Project#: 1039.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030

‘ Location: 327 34th 3St.

i Field ID: MW-5 Sampled: 01/26/99

f Lab ID: 137677-005 Received: 01/26/99
Matrix: Water Extracted: 01/27/99
Batch#: 45958 Analyzed: 01/27/99
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

:Analyte _ Result Reporting Limit
MTRE ND 2.0
Benzene ND 1.0
Toluene D 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
m,p-Xylenes ND 1.0
o-Xylene WD 1.0
fsﬁrrbéate o - .%Rédqver§fﬁﬂ-5ﬁf f Recovery Limits. -
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 B5-121
Toluene-ds 101 32-110

Bromoflucrobenzene 55 B4-115%

I S ISP ISULCN IS S R

.
|
|
|
|
|
}r
|
I
|
l
|
I
}
l
L
|
|
I
|
I
I
|
|
&
|
I
|




Lab #: 137677 BATCH QC REPORT Curtis Befpendkicd, Lid,

Purgeabkle Aromatics by GC/MS
EPA 8020 Analyte List

Client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA B260A
Project#: 1039.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: 327 34th St.

METHOD BLANK

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 01/26/99
Batch#: 45933 Analysis Date: 01/26/99
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

l
|
!
l
l
|
%
|
|
|
|
!

MB Lak ID: QC89623

Bromofluorobenzene a7 g4-115

f 1
| Analyte Result Reporting Limit |
; |
! n
] MTBE ND 2.0 |
| Benzene ND 1.0 |
| Toluene ND 1.0 |
i Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 |
i m,p-Xylenes ND 1.0 |
| o-Xylens ND 1.0 |
! |
i |
| Surrogate _ %Rec Recovery Limits |
L |
I |
[ 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 85-121 |
I Toluene-ds 104 92-110 |
| |
| |




Lab #: 137677 BATCH QC REPOCRT Curtis Bakgrenkiasl L,

Purgeable Arcmatics by GC/MS
EPA 8020 Analyte List

Client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA 82&80A
Project#: 1039.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: 327 34th St.

. METHOD BLANEK

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 01/27/99
Batch#: 45958 Analysis Date: 01/27/99
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

|
|
|
|
|
|
]
|
|
|
|

e e —hmin i i A —— ——— e — —— —

MB Lab ID: QCB972%9

Bromofluorobenzene a5 B4-115

~ |
| Aanalyte Result Reporting Limit |
L |
[ |
| MTBE ND 2.0 |
| | Benzene ND 1.0 |
| | Toluene ND 1.0 |
| | Ethylbenzene ND 1.9 |
| m,p-Xylenes ND 1.0 |
| o-Xylene ND 1.0 |
— i
| Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits
l |
| 1
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 85-121 |
| Toluene-ds 101 92-110 |
| |
| |




Lab #: 137677 BATCH QC REPQRT Curtis Bafpenpking Lid.

Purgeable Aromatics by GC/MS
EPA 8020 Analyte List

Client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA B8260A
Project#: 1039.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: 327 34th St.

METHCD BLANK

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 01/28/99
Batchi#: 45983 Analysis Date: 01/28/99
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

MB Lak ID: QC89818

Bromofluorobenzene a5 84-115

[ 1
| Analyte Result Reporting Limit |
H |
1 1
| MTBE KD 2.0 |
| Benzene ND 1.0 |
| Toluene ND 1.0 |
| Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 |
| m,p-Xylenes ND 1.0 |
| o-Xylene ND 1.0 |
| . |
[ 1
| Surrogate $Rec Recovery Limits |
| |
I |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 85-121

| Toluene-ds 102 92-110 |
| |
1 |




Lab #: 137677 BATCH QC REPORT Curtis Ba@enpkirst L,

fﬁ?uﬁgeab1é Aromatics by GC/MS
.-+ .EPA 8020 Analyte List

Client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA 82604
Project#: 1039.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: 327 34th St.

BLANK SPTKE/BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE
Matrix: Water Prep Date: 01/26/99
Batchi: 45933 Analysis Date: 01/26/99
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

f
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
-
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
L

BS Labk ID: QC838620

[ ]
| Analyte Spike Added BS %Rec # Limits |
% 1
| Benzene 50 47.98 96 g7-117 |
| Toluene 50 51.48 103 88-116 |
} |
| surrogate $Rec Limits |
1 |
[ |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 85-121 |
| Toluene-ds 102 92-110 f
| Bromofluorobenzene 95 84-115 |
L ]

BSD Lab ID: QC85621

v ]
| Analyte Spike Added  BSD %Rec # Limits RPD # Limit |
| |
I |
| Benzene 50 47.34 95 B7-117 1 10 |
| Toluene 50 52.25 105 88-116 2 10 |
! I
| Surrogate $RerC Limits |
1 }
f 1
| 1,2-pDichlorcethanse-d4 109 B5-121 |
| Toluene-as 104 92-110 |
| Bromofluorobenzene 96 84-115 |
[ |

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values cutside of QC limits

RPD: 0 ocut of 2 outside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 4 outside limits




Lab #: 137677 BATCH QC REPORT Curtis Befaendkinst L.

Purgeable Aromatics by GC/MS
EPA 8020 Analyte List

Client: Subsurface Consultants Bnalysis Method: EPA 8260A
Project#: 1039.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030

Location: 327 34th St.

BLANK ‘SPIKE/BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 01/27/99
Batch#: 45958 Analysis Date: 01/27/99
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

BS Labk ID: QC89726

r 1
| Analyte Spike Added BS $Rec # Limits |
L H
| !
| Benzene 50 50.61 101 87-117 |
| Toluene 50 54.66 109 88-116 |
- i
| surrogate %Rec Limits |
| : |
| 1
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 85-121 |
| Toluene-ds 102 92-110 |
| Bromofluorobenzene 97 84-115 |
L |

BSD Labk ID: QCB2727

r I
| Analyte Spike Added  BSD $Rec # Limits RPD # Limit |
| f
I 1
| Benzene 50 49.28 99 87-117 3 10 f
| Toluene 50 53.09 106 88-116 3 10 |
| t
I 1
| Surrogate %Rec Limits |
| |
[ 1
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-da 98 85-121 |
| Toluene-ds 102 92-110 |
| Bromefluorobenzene 97 84-115 |
| I

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
Values outside of QC limits

RPD: 0 out of 2 outside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 4 outside limits

+




Diln Fac: 1

Lab #: 137677 BATCH QC REPORT Curtis Baenpkint LY,
o : '
[ Purgeable Aromatics by GC/MS

| EPA 8020 Analyte List |
L :
| client: Subsurface Consultants Analysis Method: EPA B260A |
| project#: 1039.007 Prep Method: EPA 5030 |
| Location: 327 34th St. |
: I
| BLANX SPIKE/BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE |
— = |
| Matrix: Water Prep Date: 01/28/99 |
| Batch#: 45983 Analysis Date:  01/28/99 |
| Units: ug/L |
I |
1 !

BS Lab ID: QCBS81S5

I ]
| Analyte Spike Added BS $Rec # Limits |
| |
I 1
| Benzene 50 47.2 94 87-117 |
| Toluene 50 52.32 105 88-116 |
— |
| Surrogate $Rec Limits

1 |
I 1
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 85-121 |
| Toluene-ds 105 92-110 |
| Bromofluorobenzene 94 84-115

L J

BSD Lab ID: QC83%816

I 1
| Analyte gpike Added  BSD $Rec # Limits RPD # Limit |
I |
| Benzene 50 46.55 93 87-117 1 10 |
| Toluene 50 £3.01 106 88-116 1 10 |
- . |
| surrogate iRec Limits

| |
i 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119 85-121 |
| Toluene-ds 105 92-110 |
| Bromofluorcbenzene 95 84-115 |
L |

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits

RPD: 0 out of 2 cutside limits

Spike Recovery: C out of 4 outside limits
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